
G:\FASC Materials\Agendas\2025\12 03 2025\12 03 2025 FASC Agenda ONLY.docx Page 1 of 2 

  
TOWN OF BRIGHTON TOWN BOARD 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MEETING AGENDA 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, December 3, 2025 (8:30 a.m.) 
Location: Empire State University Room #159 

 
1. Approval of Minutes – Receive and file minutes from November 19, 2025. 
 
2. Request for the Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to approve a 

contract renewal with CivicPlus to provide Recreation Management Software 
including an External Management Processor Activity Fee (Finance) – Request 
from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to approve and authorize the 
Supervisor to execute a contract renewal with CivicPlus to provide Recreation 
Management Software including an External Management Processor Activity 
Fee for 2026 in an amount not to exceed $10,153.10 pending approval by the 
Attorney for the Town (see letter from E. Johnson). 

 
3. Request for Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign a change 

order with Milestone Construction Partners in order to complete additional 
general construction work (PCO #48 & 49) which would exceed the approved 
10% authorization (DPW) – Request from Glen Layton for the Town Board to 
authorize the Town Supervisor to sign a change orders with Milestone 
Construction Partners in the amount of $46,239.75.00 in order to complete 
additional general construction work (PCO #48 & 49) which would exceed the 
approved 10% authorization to exceed the base bid (see letter from G Layton).  

 
4. Request for the Town Board action to approve and authorize the Town 

Supervisor to award a contract to Stark Tech Operating Company as the sole 
source provider of Schneider Electric components in the region under the New 
York State contract (DPW) – Request from Glen Layton for Town Board action 
to approve and authorize the Town Supervisor to award a contract to Stark 
Tech Operating Company as the sole source provider of Schneider Electric 
components in the region under the New York State contract in an amount not 
to exceed $158,641.82 in order to control the HVAC systems at Town Hall in 
an energy efficient manner (see letter from G. Layton). 

 
5. Request for the Town Board to approve conveying a portion of Landfill Road 

Right-of-Way for Sidewalk Construction to the New York State Department of 
Transportation (Highway) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board to 
approve conveying a portion of Landfill Road Right-of-Way for Sidewalk 
Construction to the New York State Department of Transportation in the 
amount of $4,925.00 which is the highest approved appraisal so that a public 
sidewalk can be constructed (see letter from W. Haefner). 
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6. Request for the Town Board action to approve and authorize the Town 

Supervisor to execute an agreement between Brighton Collision and the Town 
of Brighton for the provision of vehicle collision repair services (Police) – 
Request from Chief Catholdi for Town Board action to approve and authorize 
the Town Supervisor to execute an agreement between Brighton Collision and 
the Town of Brighton for the provision of vehicle collision repair services as the 
lowest price per hour bidder at $55.00 and for the period of January1, 2026 
through December 31, 2026 with the option to renew for up to three years(see 
letter from D. Catholdi). 

 
7. Request for Town Board to approve creating the Capital Budget for the 

Chelmsford Lane over Buckland Creek Culvert Project (Finance) – Request 
from Earl Johnson for Town Board to approve creating the Capital Budget for 
the Chelmsford Lane over Buckland Creek Culvert Project in the amount not to 
exceed $840,000 which is the amount of the previously approved NYSDOT 
grant for said project (see letter from E. Johnson). 

 
8. Request for the Town Board to set 202-B Public Hearing for Sewer District 

Improvements/Equipment purchases for December 30, 2025 at 12:00 pm 
(Sewer) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to set a 202-B 
hearing for the Sewer District’s purchase of consisting of (i) the purchase of an 
Excavator in an amount not to exceed $82,000 for the Sewer Fund and (ii) the 
design for the Winton Road Pump Station project in an amount not to exceed 
$131,770 (collectively, the “Projects”);  Funds were approved to be 
appropriated by the Town Board at their October 22, 2025, meeting when the 
Special District Budgets were approved and no bonding will be necessary for 
these projects (see letter from E Johnson).   

 
9. Request for Town Board to approve a Budget Amendment to cover several 

additional departmental equipment purchases before the end of 2025 based on 
estimated fund balances (Finance) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town 
Board to approve a Budget Amendment to cover several additional 
departmental equipment purchases before the end of 2025 based on estimated 
fund balances in the amount not to exceed $175,000 (see letter from E. 
Johnson). 

 
10. Discuss update of various fees related to DPW services for 2026 (DPW) – 

Discussion regarding the updating of various fees related to DPW services that 
were included in the 2026 budget planning.  

 
11. Town Hall Renovation progress update (ongoing when necessary). 

 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the FASC will be held on  
WEDNESDAY, December 17, 2025, at 8:30 a.m.  

in ROOM #159 at Empire State University, 680 Westfall Road.   
All members of the public are invited to attend FASC meetings. 

 

**AS PER THE REGULAR SCHEDULE** 



 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

December 1, 2025 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  Proposed CivicPlus 2026 Recreation Management Software Renewal 

 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

We have been renewing the current contract with CivicPlus for Recreation Management since a 2019 

amendment and using this software since the original 2013 contract. The renewal is set for annual 

increases of 5% with this year’s renewal for $8,959.49. 

 

In addition, CivicPlus informed us in early October that we would be charged an additional fee if we did 

not switch to their embedded payment solution. This External Processor Activity Fee is 5% of our 

estimated processing volume which was initially calculated at $3,027. The problem is that our current 

processer utilizes special government pricing through JPMC and also services other town offices. Using 

their embedded solution would cost an additional $5,500 (estimated) even after negotiated down from an 

estimated $8,500. We were also able to negotiate the External Processor Activity Fee down to $1,193.61 

which would be the preferred and least expensive option.  

 

We ask the Town Board to approve the Town Supervisor to approve this quote pending review by the 

Attorney to the Town given the 2019 amended agreement.  

 

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 

 

 

 



CivicPlus
302 South 4th St. Suite 500
Manhattan, KS 66502
US

 
 

 
Statement of Work

Quote #: Q-108790-1
Date: 9/29/2025 11:58 AM
Expires On: 1/1/2026
 

Client:
Town of Brighton, NY

Bill To:
BRIGHTON TOWN (MONROE COUNTY),
NEW YORK

 
SALESPERSON Phone EMAIL DELIVERY METHOD PAYMENT METHOD
Thomas Trapp thomas.trapp@civicplus.com Net 30

 

Discount(s)

QTY PRODUCT NAME DESCRIPTION 12 Month
Value

1.00 Recreation Management Year 1
Annual Fee Discount

Year 1 Annual Fee Discount USD -1,193.62

Recurring Service(s)

QTY PRODUCT NAME DESCRIPTION 12 Month
Value

1.00 Recreation Management Annual
Renewal

Recreation Management annual software licensing. USD 8,959.49

1.00 Recreation Management
External Processor Activity Fee

Annual maintenance and support fee for external
processors - Authorize.net

USD 2,387.23

Total Investment - Initial Term USD 10,153.10
Annual Recurring Services (Subject to Uplift) USD 11,346.72

 
Initial Term 1/1/2026 - 12/31/2026, Renewal

Term 1/1 each calendar year
Initial Term Invoice Schedule 100% Invoiced on Initial Term Start Date 

 
 

Renewal Procedure Automatic 1 year renewal term, unless 60
days notice provided prior to renewal date

Page 1 of 3



Annual Uplift 5% to be applied in year 2

This Statement of Work ("SOW") shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the CivicPlus Master Services Agreement
and the applicable Solution and Services terms and conditions located at https://www.civicplus.help/hc/en-us/p/legal-
stuff (collectively, the "Binding Terms"). By signing this SOW, Client expressly agrees to the terms and conditions of the
Binding Terms throughout the term of this SOW.
 
Please note that this document is a SOW and not an invoice. Upon signing and submitting this SOW, Client will receive
the applicable invoice according to the terms of the invoicing schedule outlined herein.
 
Client may issue purchase orders for its internal, administrative use only, and not to impose any contractual terms. Any
terms contained in any such purchase orders issued by the Client are considered null and will not alter the Binding Terms,
the Agreement or this SOW.
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Acceptance of Quote # Q-108790-1
 
The undersigned acknowledges having read, understood, and agreed to be bound by the binding terms and conditions
incorporated into this SOW. This SOW shall become effective as of the date of the last signature below (“Effective Date”).
 
For CivicPlus Billing Information, please visit https://www.civicplus.com/verify/
 
 
Authorized Client Signature
 

CivicPlus
 

By (please sign):
 
___________________________________

By (please sign):
 
___________________________________

Printed Name:
 
___________________________________

Printed Name:
 
___________________________________

Title:
 
___________________________________

Title:
 
___________________________________

Date:
 
___________________________________

Date:
 
___________________________________

  
 
Organization Legal Name:
 
___________________________________
Billing Contact:
 
___________________________________
Title:
 
___________________________________
Billing Phone Number:
 
___________________________________
Billing Email:
 
___________________________________
Billing Address:
 
___________________________________
 
___________________________________
Mailing Address: (If different from above)
 
___________________________________
 
___________________________________
PO Number: (Info needed on Invoice (PO or Job#) if required)
 
___________________________________
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 Public Works Department 
 

     
    Glen Layton 

Commissioner of Public Works  

 

1941 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Glen.Layton@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5222 

November 26, 2025 
 
The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee 
2300 Elmwood Ave. 
Rochester, NY 14618 

Re:   Town Hall Renovation – Milestone (Contract #1) 
 
Dear Board Members: 

At the November 13, 2024 Town Board Meeting, the Board approved awarding of the Town Hall 
Renovation Contract #1 (General Construction) to Milestone Construction Partners Inc. for the bid 
amount of $3,860,000.00.  The Board further approved the Supervisor to be authorized to execute 
necessary change orders up to 10% of the base bid ($386,000).  Currently the Supervisor has approved 
change orders in the amount of $597,223.02. 
 
Milestone has submitted Potential Change Orders (PCOs) for the General Construction work being done 
as part of the Town Hall Renovation.  Below is a description of the work to be done for each of the PCOs. 
 

1. PCO#48 is $13,896.00, which reflects additional work associated with performing field 
modifications for laminating sections of walls in the DPW, bathrooms, corridors, and offices 
beyond what was called for in the base bid due to found conditions during demolition and 
construction.   

 
2. PCO#49 is $32,343.75, which reflects additional work associated with restoring the concrete 

flooring throughout the ground floor areas to receive carpeting in preparation for the installation 
finished flooring.  This work is expected to provide a lifetime solution to the deteriorating 
concrete flooring throughout the ground floor.   

 
This proposal would increase the total change order amount over the authorized 10% of the base general 
construction contract amount.  I recommend that the Supervisor be Authorized to sign a change order for 
this work in the amount of $46,239.75. 
 
As always, thank you for your consideration. I will be in attendance at your regularly scheduled 
December 3, 2025, meeting in the event that you have any questions regarding this matter.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Glen Layton 
Commissioner of Public Works 



 

 Public Works Department 
 

     
    Glen Layton 

Commissioner of Public Works  

 

1941 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Glen.Layton@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5222 

November 26, 2025 
 
The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee 
2300 Elmwood Ave. 
Rochester, NY 14618 

Re:   Town Hall Campus – Public Safety and Library Wing 
Building Automation System Modernization  

 
Dear Board Members: 

The Department of Public Works is seeking authorization to award a contract to Stark Tech Operating 
Company using the New York State Office of General Services (OGS) Intelligent Facility and Security 
Systems and Solutions Contract (OGS contract number PT69752 SB).  Stark Tech is the sole source 
provider of Schneider Electric components in the Upstate New York Region.   
 
The contractual services will modernize the existing Schneider Electric direct digital controls (DDC) 
systems for the Library and Public Safety wings of the Town Hall complex.  This modernization project 
will allow the HVAC systems for these wings to communicate and be controlled in an energy efficient 
manner by the new building automation system being installed as part of the Town Hall renovation 
project.  This work will include new control equipment, licensing, system engineering, programming, 
owner training and other items required for the installation and operation of the upgrades.  It is my 
recommendation that the Town award this DDC modernization contract to Stark Tech for the amount of 
$158,641.82.   
 
As always, thank you for your consideration. I will be in attendance at your regularly scheduled 
December 3, 2025, meeting in the event that you have any questions regarding this matter.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Glen Layton 
Commissioner of Public Works 
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Andy Sillato LEED AP BD+C, Central NY Integration Market Leader
SillatoA@starktech.com | 585.330.3782

Stark Tech Operating Company, LLC | Starktech.com
300 Mile Crossing Blvd. | Rochester, NY 14624 (585) 436.1940
HQ: 95 Stark Street | Buffalo, NY 14150 | (716) 693.4490

NYS CONTRACT SCOPE OF WORK

DATE 11/21/2025 PROPOSAL NO. 25-112125
PROJECT XYZ Job REVISION 0
ATTENTION Glen Layton

Commissioner of Public Works
Town of Brighton

ADDENDA 0

All pricing below is listed in accordance with NYS Contract material and labor costs.

ATTACHED:

NYS Contract Material Breakdown      NYS Contract Labor Breakdown

We are pleased to outline for your consideration our scope of work relative to the above-
referenced subject project.  Our proposal for the modernization of the existing Schneider Electric 
DDC systems in the Town of Brighton Library and Public Safety Building as an extension of the 
existing Schneider Electric EcoStruxure direct digital control (DDC) system currently being 
installed under the Town Hall Renovation Capital Project

INCLUDED:
Provide extension of the existing Schneider Electric Direct Digital Control (DDC) system 
complete and inclusive of:

Control Material Controller Programming 
Control Software & Licensing Graphic Programming
System Engineering Start-Up, Checkout
O&M Manuals Owner Training
Control Wiring One Year Warranty 

LIBRARY:
1. Remove and Replace Legacy Controllers with New Schneider Electric SpaceLogic 

BACnet IP Direct Digital Controls for the following equipment: 

(4) Roof Top Units: RTU-2, 3, 4, 5
(8) RTU-5 Zones 
Replace existing S-Link Sensors with Smart Space Sensors to maintain 
compatibility with new controllers
Old obsolete low voltage control wiring shall be completely removed
CAT. 6 Ethernet RSTP Loop shall be installed from controller to controller in a 
daisy chain fashion

2. BACnet integration to the following equipment:

(1) Roof Top Unit: RTU-6 AAON Unit
(1) Server Room Mini-Split System
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Andy Sillato LEED AP BD+C, Central NY Integration Market Leader
SillatoA@starktech.com | 585.330.3782

Stark Tech Operating Company, LLC | Starktech.com
300 Mile Crossing Blvd. | Rochester, NY 14624 (585) 436.1940
HQ: 95 Stark Street | Buffalo, NY 14150 | (716) 693.4490

3. Field Bus Network Hardware is as follows:

(1) Cisco 8-port Managed Switch serving the Library DDC System that 
supports RSTP topology
Switch will utilize existing IP drops for connectivity to the Town of Brighton 
LAN

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING:
1. Remove and Replace Legacy Controllers with New Schneider Electric SpaceLogic 

BACnet IP Direct Digital Controls for the following equipment: 

(1) Hot Water System Consisting of:
o (3) Boilers
o (3) Boiler Circulation Pumps
o (4) Variable Building Hot Water Pumps

(1) Evaporative Cooling Tower: EC-1
(1) Air Handling Unit: AHU-1
(1) Air Cooled Condensing Unit: ACCU-1
(1) Energy Recovery Unit: ERU-1
(18) Heat Pumps: HP-1 thru 18
(14) Exhaust Fans: EF-1 thru 14
(1) Fume Hood Control interlock with EF-14

2. Field Bus Network Hardware is as follows:

(1) Cisco 8-port Managed Switch serving the PSB DDC System that supports 
RSTP topology
Switch will utilize existing IP drops for connectivity to the Town of Brighton 
LAN

NOT INCLUDED: 
1. Replacement or repair of existing sensor and end devices unless otherwise 

specially called out in this scope of work document.
2. Variable speed drives, motor starters, or disconnects.
3. Louvers, dampers.
4. Flow meters, airflow stations.
5. Installation of dampers, valves, wells, or meters.
6. Access doors or their installation.
7. Unit manufacturer provided controls.
8. Fire Alarm Control System (FACS) or associated installation and wiring.
9. Fire, smoke, and combination fire/smoke dampers, associated actuators, wiring, and 

installation.
10. Asbestos abatement or hazardous materials handling.
11. Water or air balancing.
12. Cutting, patching, or painting.
13. Power or high voltage wiring.
14. Premium Time.
15. Taxes.
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Andy Sillato LEED AP BD+C, Central NY Integration Market Leader
SillatoA@starktech.com | 585.330.3782

Stark Tech Operating Company, LLC | Starktech.com
300 Mile Crossing Blvd. | Rochester, NY 14624 (585) 436.1940
HQ: 95 Stark Street | Buffalo, NY 14150 | (716) 693.4490

16. Permits.
17. Bonds.

CLARIFICATIONS: 
1. Work to be performed during normal working hours 8AM-5PM, M-F.
2. Existing control wiring for system inputs and outputs shall remain and be reutilized 

except for the existing S-Link Space Sensors.  These sensors are not compatible 
with today’s smart sensor technology.  New Category 6 Cabling shall be run from 
the controller to the sensors.

3. Existing Control Panels shall be repurposed for system retrofit.  All control wiring 
shall be properly managed in wire duct and tagged at each controller termination.

PRICING:
LIBRARY ……………………………………………………………………………….…… $53,906.60
PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING …………………………………………………………… $104,735.22
TOTAL PROJECT COST ………………………………………………………………… $158,641.82

PLEASE ADDRESS PURCHASE ORDERS TO

Stark Tech Operating Company, LLC
95 Stark Street
Buffalo, NY 14150

PLEASE EMAIL YOUR PURCHASE ORDER TO THE CONTACT BELOW.

Andy Sillato
Central New York Market Lead – Integration Business Unit
SillatoA@starktech.com

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions, 
please reach out to our office referencing the below contact information. 

Respectfully submitted by:

Andy Sillato, LEED AP BD+C
Stark Tech | Central NY Market Leader - Integration
(office address) 300 Mile Crossing Blvd, Rochester, NY 14624
(cell) 585-330-3782| (email) SillatoA@starktech.com

Due to current market conditions, this quotation is valid for 90 days
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Andy Sillato LEED AP BD+C, Central NY Integration Market Leader
SillatoA@starktech.com | 585.330.3782

Stark Tech Operating Company, LLC | Starktech.com
300 Mile Crossing Blvd. | Rochester, NY 14624 (585) 436.1940
HQ: 95 Stark Street | Buffalo, NY 14150 | (716) 693.4490

Changes in Law, Price Adjustment - Notwithstanding anything contained herein or 
any document or agreement ancillary thereto, in the event that, as a result of any 
increases in the cost of materials or supplies due to (i) any law, regulation, treaty, tax, 
tariff, or directive or in the interpretation or application thereof, whether new or 
existing either direct or indirect, or (ii) any other condition or increased cost 
whatsoever, either direct or indirect, imposed open or applicable to Stark, the result 
of which is to increase Stark's cost of performing its obligations (whether such 
increase in cost is for materials, labor, services, or otherwise) by at least two and a 
half percent (2.5%) for any one item or in the aggregate, Stark shall have the right to 
pass along such additional or increased cost. The Parties hereby expressly 
acknowledge that Stark's right to increase the price, in the event of any of the 
foregoing, is equitable and reasonable.





































































 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.brightonny.gov 
Earl.Johnson@brightonny.gov   585-784-5211 

 
November 26, 2025 
 
The Honorable Town Board 

Town of Brighton 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

RE:  Capital Budget – Chelmsford Lane over Buckland Creek Culvert Project 

 

Dear Town Board Members:  

 

On July 12, 2024 the Town of Brighton’s application with the New York State Department of 

Transportation (NYSDOT) was approved for funding in the amount of $840,000.  On April 23, 2025 the 

board accepted this grant and authorized funding which included $30,000 to acquire the necessary right-of-

way approvals. We are asking the Town board to approve creating the Capital Budget for this project as 

shown below. We will not know all of the costs until the design work is complete at which point we will 

ask to amend the budget as needed.  

 

H.ROADS.CHELM.2.67 Road Construction/Repair   $ 562,000 

H.ROADS.CHELM.4.49 Other Contract Services (Inspection)  $   88,000 

H.ROADS.CHELM.4.52 Engineering Fees    $ 160,000 

H.ROADS.CHELM.4.53 Attorney Fees (Right of Way)  $   30,000 

TOTAL     $ 840,000 

 

H.ROADS.CHELM.3580 NYS Aid – Road/Bridge Construction $ 840,000 

TOTAL     $ 840,000 

 

      

Thank you for your consideration.  
 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

November 29, 2025 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  202-b Hearing Request  

   

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

As part of the Town Capital Improvement Plan and the 2026 Adopted Town Budget, there was one 

purchase identified for funding in 2026 through the issuance of bonds which will be approved at a later 

date. However, there were two Sewer District projects and purchases approved that will require a 202-b 

hearing to purchase. Therefore, I am recommending that the Town Board schedule a public hearing at 

their December 30, 2025 meeting, in accordance to section 202-b of the Town Law to consider 

authorizing the expenditure of Consolidated Sewer District funds for the following:  

1. the purchase of an Excavator in an amount not to exceed $82,000; and 

2. the design for the Winton Road Pump Station project in an amount not to exceed $131,770; 

(collectively, the “Projects”).  

 

Since this purchase is for a special district, the Board must set a Town Law Section 202-b public hearing 

regarding the equipment and improvements to be funded.  

 

I am requesting the public hearing be scheduled for December 30, 2025. If adopted, the resolution is 

subject to a thirty-day permissive referendum period. Funds were approved to be appropriated by the 

Town Board at their October 22, 2025 meeting when the Special District Budgets were approved. This 

will allow the purchases to move forward as needed without the need to issue serial bonds.  

   

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 



 

 

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Brighton, Monroe County, New 

York, duly held at the Empire State University, Room #159, 680 Westfall Road, Rochester, New 

York 14620 at 7:00 p.m. on December 10, 2025.  

 

 PRESENT: WILLIAM W. MOEHLE, 

       Supervisor 

 

   CHRISTOPHER K. WERNER 

   ROBIN R. WILT 

   CHRISTINE E. CORRADO 

   NATHANIEL V. SALZMAN, 

       Councilmembers 

 

 

  

 The following resolution was offered by ______________________________________, 

who moved its adoption, seconded by _______________________________________, to-wit: 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF BRIGHTON, 

MONROE COUNTY, NEW YORK (THE “TOWN”) (I) CALLING FOR A 

PUBLIC HEARING IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 202-b OF THE 

TOWN LAW TO CONSIDER AUTHORIZING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 

TOWN OF BRIGHTON CONSOLIDATED SEWER DISTRICT; AND (II) 

DETERMINING THAT SUCH IMPROVEMENTS CONSTITUTE A TYPE 

II ACTION UNDER THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW 

ACT 

 

WHEREAS, the Town Board (the “Town Board”) of the Town of Brighton, Monroe 

County, New York (the “Town”) is considering authorizing certain improvements to the Town of 

Brighton Consolidated Sewer District (the “District”) consisting of (i) the purchase of an 

Excavator in an amount not to exceed $82,000 for the Sewer Fund and (ii) the design for the 

Winton Road Pump Station project in an amount not to exceed $131,770 (collectively, the 

“Projects”); funds were approved to be appropriated by the Town Board at their October 22, 

2025, meeting when the Special District Budgets were approved and bonding will not be 

necessary; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town’s engineers have estimated that the maximum cost of undertaking 

these Projects is $213,770; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Board now intends to conduct a public hearing in accordance with 

Section 202-b of the Town Law with respect to undertaking the Projects at such estimated 

maximum cost. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby calls for a public 

hearing to be held at a public meeting of the Town Board to be held at the Town Of Brighton 



 

 
 

Empire State University, Room #159, 680 Westfall Road, Rochester, New York 14620, on 

December 30, 2025 at 12:00 p.m. to consider if it is in the public interest to undertake the 

Projects at a maximum cost of $213,770 and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof; 

and it is  

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to cause notice of such 

public hearing to be published and posted in the manner prescribed by law; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, is hereby determined that the Project constitutes a “Type II” 

Action under of the State Environmental Quality Review Act and the regulations of the New 

York State Department of Environmental Conservation promulgated thereunder (collectively 

“SEQRA”) and no further action need be taken under SEQRA by this Board in connection with 

the Projects or the Town Board’s consideration thereof. 

This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

The following vote was taken and recorded in the public or open session of said meeting: 

 

       AYE  NAY 

 

 

 

 

Date:  December 10, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TOWN OF BRIGHTON’S CONSOLIDATED SEWER DISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Brighton, Monroe 

County, New York, by resolution dated December 10, 2025, ordered that a public hearing be 

conducted at a meeting of said Town Board to be held on December 30, 2025 at 12:00 p.m. at 

Empire State University, Room #159, 680 Westfall Road, Rochester, New York 14620 to 

consider whether it is in the public interest to approve the hereinafter described projects:   

The Town Board is considering authorizing certain improvements to the Town of 

Brighton Consolidated Sewer District consisting of (i) the purchase of an Excavator in an amount 

not to exceed $82,000 for the Sewer Fund and (ii) the design for the Winton Road Pump Station 

project in an amount not to exceed $131,770 (collectively, the “Projects”); funds were approved 

to be appropriated by the Town Board at their October 22, 2025, meeting when the Special 

District Budgets were approved and bonding will not be necessary, all at a maximum estimated 

cost of $213,770. 

 All persons interested in the aforementioned projects, and the subject matter thereof, are 

invited to attend. 

 

Daniel Aman, Town Clerk 

Dated:  December 10, 2025 

 

 



 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.brightonny.gov 
Earl.Johnson@brightonny.gov   585-784-5211 

December 1, 2025 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re: Year-End Budget Amendment 

 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:        

Per discussion with the several Department Heads, additional equipment has been identified for purchase 

in 2025. This equipment was originally budgeted for purchase in 2026 so it does not change the overall 

approved Department spending plan. There are additional 2025 revenues in the form of Interest Income to 

cover the listed items for purchase: 

Fuel Island Upgrades = $ 60,000 

Facilities Scissor Lift = $ 10,000 

Vehicle Lift                = $ 35,000 

Zero-Turn Mower      = $ 20,000 

IT Equipment             = $ 50,000 

Total             = $175,000   

 

Budget Amendment: 

A.DPW.1620.2.40  Maintenance Equipment  $  30,000 

A.HWY.5132.2.60  Facility Improvements  $  40,000 

A.INFO.1680.2.13  Computer Equipment   $  40,000 

A.UNDST.2401  Interest Earnings   $110,000 
 

D.HWY.5130.2.40  Maintenance Equipment  $  35,000 

D.HWY.5140.2.13  Computer Equipment   $    5,000 

D.HWY.2401   Interest Earnings   $  40,000 
 

SS.SEWER.8120.2.13 Computer Equipment   $    5,000 

SS.SEWER.8120.2.60 Facility Improvements  $  20,000 

SS.SEWER.2401  Interest Earnings   $  25,000 

 

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance  
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